The difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering
constitutes immediate dilution to investors in this offering. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which is our total tangible
assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding shares of common stock.

As of February 28, 2023, our net tangible book value was approximately $71.3 million, or approximately $0.75 per share.

On an as adjusted basis as of February 28, 2023, our net tangible book value would have been approximately $189.8 million, or approximately $1.73 per share, after giving
effect to the sale of 15,451,174 shares of common stock offered in this prospectus supplement at the assumed public offering price of $8.09 (the closing sale price of our
common stock on Nasdaq on June 23, 2023) and the deduction of the Agent's commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. The difference between the historical
and as adjusted net tangible book value represents an immediate dilution of 78.7% per share, or $6.36, to new investors.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the new investors on a per-share basis:
Public offering price $8.09
Actual net tangible book value as of February 28, 2023 $0.75
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to new investors 0.98
As adjusted net tangible book value after this offering $1.73
Dilution to new investors $6.36

The table above assumes for illustrative purposes that an aggregate of 15,451,174 shares of our common stock are sold during the term of the sales agreement at a price of $8.09
per share (the closing sale price of our common stock on Nasdaq on June 23, 2023) for aggregate gross proceeds of approximately $125,000,000. The shares sold in this
offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various prices.

The table and discussion above are based on 94,469,399 shares of common stock outstanding on February 28, 2023, and excludes, as of that date, the following:

• 13,008,457 shares reserved for issuance under the 2022 Incentive Plan,

• 1,833,334 shares reserved for issuance under the 2022 Non-Employee Director Stock Plan,

• 1,029,168 shares reserved for issuance under restricted stock unit awards to certain consultants, and